and appointment of an incumbent or perpetual curate, to serve the said church of Saint John, at Rownhams aforesaid, should be vested in, belong to, and, whenever occasion may require, be exercised by, Jane Colt, of Rownhams House, in the said county of Southampton, Widow, her heirs and assigns, for ever.

"Your Majesty's said Commissioners therefore humbly pray that your Majesty will be graciously pleased to take the premises into your royal consideration, and to make such Order in respect thereto as to your Majesty in your royal wisdom shall seem meet."

Her Majesty having taken the said representation, together with the map thereunto annexed, into consideration, was pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to approve thereof, and to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the consolidated chapelry therein mentioned for the consecrated church of Saint John at ROWNHAMS, in the parish of North Baddesley, be accordingly formed, and that the agreement mentioned in the said representation, in respect of the right of presentation and appointment of an incumbent or perpetual curate to serve the said church, be carried into effect, agreeably to the provisions of the said Act; and that the right of presentation and appointment of an incumbent or perpetual curate to serve the said church shall be vested in, belong to, and whenever occasion may require be exercised by, Jane Colt, of Rownhams House, in the county of Southampton, Widow, her heirs and assigns, for ever, she and they being the persons named in such agreement; and Her Majesty is further pleased to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the diocese of Winchester.

C. C. Greville,

A T the Court at Buchingham-Palace, the 9th day of April, 1856,

## PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by an Act, passed in the session of Parliament held in the seventeenth and eighteenth years of Her Majesty's reign, intituled " An Act to make further provision for the burial " of the dead in England beyond the limits of the "metropolis," it is enacted that, in case it appear to Her Majesty in Council, upon the petition of the Town Council of any borough, stating that an Order in Council has been made for closing all or any of the burial-grounds of one or more parishes, being wholly or partly within such borough, that there is difficulty or inconvenience in providing, under the powers of an Act, passed in the session of Parliament, held in the sixteenth and seventeenth years of Her Majesty's reign, intituled "An Act to amend the laws concerning the "burial of the dead in England beyond the " limits of the metropolis, and to amend the Act " concerning the burial of the dead in the metro-" polis," requisite places of burial for the inha-bitants of such parish or parishes, it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order that powers shall be vested in the Council of such borough, for providing such places of burial, under the provisions of the said Act; provided always, that notice of such petition, and of the time when it shall please. Her Majesty to order that the same be taken into consideration by the Privy Council, shall be published in the London Gazette, and in one of the newspapers usually circulating in such borough, one month at least before such petition is so considered;

And whereas the Town Council of the city and borough of RIPON, have presented a petition to Her Majesty in Council, stating that an Order in Council has been issued for closing certain burialgrounds in the parish of Ripon, in such city and borough; and praying that powers may be vested in the said Town Council for providing requisite places of burial for the inhabitants of the townships of Ripon and Aismunderby with Bondgate, within the said city and borough, under the above first-recited Act;

And whereas notice of such petition, and of the time when Her Majesty was pleased to order that the same be taken into consideration by Her Privy Council, has been duly published as required by the said first-recited Act; and it appears to Her Majesty in Council that there is difficulty and inconvenience in providing, under the above-mentioned Act, passed in the sixteenth and seventeenth years of Her Majesty's reign, requisite places of burial for the inhabitants of such townships;

Now, therefore, Her Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that powers be vested in the Town Council of the city and borough of RIPON for providing requisite places of burial for the inhabitants of the townships of Ripon and Aismunderby with Bondgate, within the city and borough of Ripon, under the provisions of the said first-recited Act, intituled "An Act to "make further provision for the burial of the "dead in England beyond the limits of the "metropolis."

C. C. Greville.

3

[To be substituted for the Notice which appeared in the Gazette of April 8, 1856.]

## Foreign-Office, March 10, 1856.

The Queen has been graciously pleased to appoint George Fagan, Esq., now Paid Attaché to Her Majesty's Legation at Naples, to be Secretary to Her Majesty's Legation to the Argentine Confederation.

## Whitchall, April 9, 1856.

The Queen has been pleased to appoint George Skene Duff; Esq., to be Lieutenant and Sheriff Principal of the shire of Elgin, in the room of James Duff, Esq., resigned.

## Whitehall, April 11, 1856.

The Queen has been pleased to present the Reverend David Landall to the church of the united parishes of Auchtergaven and Logiebride, in the presbytery of Dunkeld and shire of Forfar, vacant by the death of the Reverend Edward Place Dewar, late Minister thereof.